

No. 17-1056

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

QUALITY SYSTEMS, INC.; STEVEN T. PLOCHOCKI;
PAUL A. HOLT; and SHELDON RAZIN,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF MIAMI FIRE FIGHTERS' AND
POLICE OFFICERS' RETIREMENT TRUST and
ARKANSAS TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CORY L. ANDREWS
RICHARD A. SAMP
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

DOUGLAS W. GREENE
Counsel of Record
CHARDAIE C. CHARLEMAGNE
JESSIE M. GABRIEL
TIFFANY A. MIAO
THOMAS D. WARREN
BAKER HOSTETLER LLP
999 Third Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 566-7090
dgreene@bakerlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Washington Legal Foundation

March 22, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	7
I. THE PETITION PRESENTS AN IMPORTANT, RECURRING, AND UN- RESOLVED QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW.....	7
A. The Safe Harbor Is an Integral Part of Securities Regulation	7
B. How the Safe Harbor Works..	8
C. The Ninth Circuit and Other Lower Courts Have Improperly Circum- vented the Safe Harbor Through Error and Avoidance.	10
1. Circumvention Through Judicial Error	10
2. Circumvention Through Judicial Avoidance	13
D. Lower Courts Require the Certainty of Harmonious Standards	14
II. THE LOWER COURTS' MUDDLED SAFE HARBOR DECISIONS UNDER- MINE THIS COURT'S SECURITIES JURISPRUDENCE.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THE COURT SHOULD SEIZE THIS OPPORTUNITY TO HARMONIZE THE SAFE HARBOR WITH ITS SECURITIES-LAW DECISIONS	17
A. Looking at Meaningfulness Through a Broader Prism.	18
B. Using Context, Courts Can Evaluate Cautionary Statements Objectively....	19
C. This Case Is an Excellent Vehicle for Clarifying the Meaning of “Meaningful Cautionary Statements.”	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Asher v. Baxter Int’l, Inc.</i> , 377 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2004).....	10, 12, 18
<i>City of Ann Arbor Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Sonoco Prods.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 559 (D.S.C. 2011)	11
<i>City of Dearborn Heights Act 345 Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. Align Tech., Inc.</i> , 856 F.3d 605 (9th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cty. Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , 583 U.S. __ (2018)	1
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	1, 16
<i>Edward J. Goodman Life Income Trust v. Jabil Circuit, Inc.</i> , 594 F.3d 783 (11th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Freudenberg v. E*Trade Fin. Corp.</i> , 712 F. Supp. 2d 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	11
<i>Ganem v. InVivo Therapeutics Holding Corp.</i> , 845 F.3d 447 (1st Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Harris v. Ivax</i> , 182 F.3d 799 (11th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Helwig v. Vencor, Inc.</i> , 251 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>IBEW Local 98 Pension Fund v. Best Buy Co., Inc.</i> , 818 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2016).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>IBEW Local No. 58 Annuity Fund v. EveryWare Glob., Inc.</i> , 849 F.3d 325 (6th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>In re Cutera Sec. Litig.</i> , 610 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2010).....	11, 12
<i>In re Genworth Fin. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 103 F. Supp. 3d 759 (E.D. Va. 2016)	11
<i>In re Harman Int’l Indus., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 791 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1167 (2016).....	18, 19
<i>In re SeeBeyond Techs. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 266 F. Supp. 2d 1150 (C.D. Cal. 2003).....	11, 12
<i>In re Stone & Webster, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 414 F.3d 187 (1st Cir. 2005)	10, 11
<i>Leidos, Inc. v. Indiana Pub. Ret. Sys.</i> , <i>cert granted</i> , No. 16-581 (March 27, 2017)	13
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011).....	17
<i>OFI Asset Mgmt. v. Cooper Tire & Rubber</i> , 834 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Slayton v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 604 F.3d 758 (2d Cir. 2010)	11, 19, 20, 21
<i>Southland Sec. Corp. v. INSpire Ins. Sols., Inc.</i> , 365 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2004).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tongue v. Sanofi</i> , 816 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Williams v. Globus Med., Inc.</i> , 869 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2017)	14
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(c)(1).....	4
17 C.F.R. § 229.303(a)(3)(ii)	13
 RULES	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	21
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
S. 240, 104th Cong. § 105 (1995)	9
Lori Calabro, <i>I Told You So</i> , CFO Magazine, Sept. 1, 2002	5
Douglas Clark, <i>How Safe is the Safe Harbor?</i> , Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati Client Alert (June 2005)	13, 14, 19
Boris Feldman, <i>Informing the Investor, Stifling the Shareholder Suit</i> , The Recorder (California), Jan. 3, 1996...	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Lyle Roberts & Noelle Francis, <i>Is the PSLRA's Safe Harbor Becoming a Safe Puddle?</i> , PLI's Securities Litigation & Enforcement Institute 2008, No. 14673 (June 2008).....	14
